
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed 28 Oct 
2020 
7.00 pm 
 

Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  
 

Sarah Sellers 
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 2884) 

email:  sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
  
 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


 

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND PUBLIC 
SPEAKING 

 
Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding 
this meeting in accordance with the relevant legislative arrangements for remote 
meetings of a local authority.  For more information please refer to the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority 
and Police Crime Panels meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
The meeting is open to the public except for any exempt/confidential items.  Where 
a meeting is held remotely, “open” means available for live viewing.  Members of 
the public will be able to see and hear the meetings via a live stream to the 
Council’s YouTube Channel which can be accessed using the link below: 
 
 Link to view Live Stream of Planning Committee 
 
Members of the Committee, officers and public speakers will participate in the 
meeting using Skype, and details of any access codes/passwords will be made 
available separately. 
 
If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not 
hesitate to contact the officer named below. 
 
PUBLIC SPEAKING 
 
The usual process for public speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee will 
continue to be followed subject to some adjustments for the smooth running of 
virtual meetings.  For further details a copy of the amended Planning Committee 
Procedure Rules can be found on the Council’s website at: 
 
Link to amended Planning Committee Procedure Rules 
 
The process approved by the Council for public speaking at meetings
[...]
shing to submit written comments 
must do so by 12 noon Monday 26th October. 
 

3) Reports on all applications will include a summary of the responses received 
from consultees and third parties, an appraisal of the main planning issues 
and a recommendation.  All submitted plans and documentation for each 
application, including consultee responses and third party representations, 
are available to view in full via the Public Access facility on the Council’s 
website www.redditchbc.gov.uk  
 

4) It should be noted that, in coming to its decision, the Committee can only take 
into account planning issues, namely policies contained in the Borough of 
Redditch Local Plan No. 4 and other material considerations, which include 
Government Guidance and other relevant policies published since the 
adoption of the Development Plan and the “environmental factors” (in the 
broad sense) which affect the site.   

 
5) Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the 

committee might have to move into closed session to consider exempt or 
confidential information.  For agenda items that are exempt, the public are 
excluded and for any such items the live stream will be suspended and that 
part of the meeting will not be recorded. 

 
6) Late circulation of additional papers is not advised and is subject to the 

Chair’s agreement.  The submission of any significant new information might 
lead to a delay in reaching a decision.  The deadline for papers to be received 
by Planning Officers is 4.00 p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 

 

 

mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/


 
 

 
 

Planning 
COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 28th October, 2020 

7.00 pm 

Virtual Meeting - Skype - Virtual 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Gemma Monaco (Chair) 
Salman Akbar (Vice-Chair) 
Tom Baker-Price 
Roger Bennett 
Michael Chalk 
 

Andrew Fry 
Julian Grubb 
Bill Hartnett 
Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 

1. Chairs Welcome   
 

2. Apologies   
 

3. Declarations of Interest   
 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of 
those interests. 
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 14th 
October 2020 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

5. Update Reports   
 

To note Update Reports (if any) for the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting 
(circulated prior to the commencement of the meeting) 
 

6. Application 17/01357/FUL - Land at the rear of Victoria House Feckenham Road 
Astwood Bank Redditch B96 6DS - Mr D Broadbent (Pages 7 - 18)  

 

7. Application 20/00795/FUL - 101 Salford Close Woodrow Redditch B98 7UL - Mr 
John Bennett (Pages 19 - 22)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Planning 

Committee 

 Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 

Virutal Meeting 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Salman Akbar (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb, Jennifer Wheeler, Anthony Lovell and Yvonne Smith 
 

  
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Joanne Gresham 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
35. CHAIR'S WELCOME  

 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members and officers to the 
virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via Skype.  The 
Chair explained that the meeting was being live streamed on the 
Council’s YouTube channel to enable members of the public to 
observe the committee. 
 

36. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger 
Bennett and Bill Hartnett.  Councillor Anthony Lovell attended as 
substitute for Councillor Bennett, and Councillor Yvonne Smith 
attended as substitute for Councillor Hartnett. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 23RD SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 23rd September 
2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 4



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 

39. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
Members confirmed that they had received and read the Update 
Report. 
 

40. APPLICATION 20/01060/FUL - CAR PARK LAND ADJACENT 
CLIVE WORKS EDWARD STREET REDDITCH - MR CARL 
TAYLOR : ACCORD HOUSING ASSOCIATION  
 
Erection of one three storey building to provide 12no. one bed 
apartments for affordable rent 
 
Officers presented the application and in doing so reminded 
Members that they had recently considered and resolved to, in 
principle grant consent for a full planning application on the same 
site in June 2020, under reference 19/01622/FUL.  The previous 
application had been for two three storey buildings including 90 
square metres of office space. 
 
Accord Housing was now seeking to develop the site in a different 
configuration, and the current application was for one three storey 
building of one bedroom apartments for affordable rent.  The 
proposed structure was identical to the building referred to as Block 
2 on the previous application. 
 
In taking Members through the plans, Officers highlighted the 
location of the proposed apartment block, the change in the position 
of the access from Edward Street, that there would be 12 car 
parking spaces provided, and that a small electricity sub-station 
would be located on the site to serve surrounding properties. 
 
Although the quantum of units provided would be lower than the 
previous application, the level of density was acceptable, as was 
the design. 
 
Mr Carl Taylor from Accord Housing Association addressed the 
Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking Rules. 
 
In debating the application Members commented on the reduction 
in the number of residential units, but nevertheless welcomed the 
d
[...]
he slides and photographs in the 
presentations pack and outlined the details of the proposed 
changes and the position of the property in relation to nearby 
dwellings.  It was noted that three objections had been received. 
 
Officers had considered the issues of character of the proposed 
extension and residential amenity and concluded that the 
application complied with the relevant policies and would not cause 
harm to residential or visual amenity. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 

 
In responding to questions from Members, officers clarified that an 
additional parking space was being provided under the scheme and 
this would be secured through condition 4 on page 24. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out on pages 23 to 24 of the 
agenda. 
 
 
 

42. APPLICATION 20/00897/FUL - 29 LINEHOLT CLOSE 
OAKENSHAW REDDITCH B98 7YU - MR JASON KNIGHT  
 
Extension of first floor rear gable extension (amending approval 
2016/380/FUL) 
 
Officers outlined the application and in doing so explained that 
planning permission had been granted in 2016 for a single and two 
storey rear extension including a loft conversion.  Work had 
commenced in September 2019 but then halted in early 2020 prior 
to the extension being completed. 
 
The current planning application was seeking permission to extend 
the rear gable over the single storey element of the extension 
approved under application 2016/380/FUL, and would raise the 
ridge line of the existing roof of the property by 300mm. 
 
It was noted that objections to the application had been received 
from occupants of number 28 and number 30 Lineholt Close whose 
properties abutted the application site. 
 
Officers took Members through the slides in the Presentations Pack 
and explained the physical dimensions of the proposed extension in 
comparison to the 2016 permission, and in relation to the 
neighbouring dwellings at number 28 and number 30 Lineholt 
Close.  Members were referred to the additional images in the 
Update Report which included photographs taken from the gardens 
of the neighbouring properties and from the first floor. 
 
It was noted that the proposed extension was significant in size and 
this raised the issue of impact on residential amenity.  With regard 
to any potential overshadowing and loss of light, officers had 
assessed the application carefully and found that it complied with 
the 45 degree line guidance as set out in the Councils Design SPD.  
In reaching this view officers had taken into consideration that the 
rear gardens of all three properties faced due north. Similarly, 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 14 October 2020 

 

officers had considered the issue of whether the proposed 
extension would be overbearing and were satisfied that an 
overbearing impact would not occur.  
 
Overall, whilst the size of the proposed extension was significant, 
Officers had concluded that the application complied with policy and 
it was recommended for approval. 
 
The following speakers addressed the Committee under the 
Council’s public speaking rules, the first in objection to the 
application:- 
 

 Mr and Mrs Maxwell - local residents (comments read by an 
officer) 

 Mr Jason Knight - the applicant 
 
In debating the application Members discussed the impact of the 
proposed extension on the neighbouring dwellings, whether there 
may be grounds to refuse the application and whether there was 
sufficient information to make a decision.  Other views were 
expressed in favour of granting the application in accordance with 
the officer recommendation. 
 
Officers advised that the additional photographs in the Update 
Report had been provided to aid Members in visualising the site. 
 
A recommendation was proposed and seconded that the 
application be deferred for a site visit. 
 
An amended recommendation was proposed and seconded that the 
application be approved in accordance with the officer 
recommendation. 
 
On being put to the vote the amended recommendation was 
approved and became the substantive recommendation.  Members 
proceeded to take a further vote on the proposal that the application 
be approved. 
 
Resolved that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out on page 29 of the Agenda 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.08 pm 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 28th October 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Planning Application  17/01357/FUL 
 

Proposed three two-bedroom flats 
 
R/O Victoria House , Astwood Bank, Redditch, Worcestershire, B96 6DS,  
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr D. Broadbent 

Ward: Astwood Bank and Feckenham Ward 
  

 
(see additional papers for site plan) 
 

The author of this report is Charlotte Wood, Planning Officer (DM), who can be contacted 
on Tel: 01527 64252 Ext 3412 Email: Charlotte.Wood@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
for more information. 
 
Site Description 
 
The application site is to the rear of Victoria House, which is a building that has recently 
been converted to residential flats. The site is on the northern side of Feckenham Road 
and is within the settlement of Astwood Bank. The immediate area contains a mixture of 
residential and commercial uses. The buildings surrounding the site vary in terms of their 
age of construction, which is reflected in their varying style. The residential cul-de-sac 
Beverley Close lies immediately to the northern boundary of the application site. To the 
east l
[...]
, however these 
have not been reported here as they cannot be taken into account during the processing 
of the application.  
 
Assessment of Proposal 
   
The application site is located within Astwood Bank which is defined in Policy 2 of the 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan no. 4 (BoRLP4) as a sustainable rural settlement with an 
appropriate range of services and facilities. The principle of new residential development 
within the settlement boundary is therefore acceptable. Further to this it should be noted 
that the Council cannot currently demonstrate a 5-year housing land supply (5YHLS). The 
5YHLS at 1st April 2019 was calculated to be 3.29 years. Having regard to paragraph 
11(d) and footnote 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) the lack of 
5YHLS means that planning permission for residential development should be granted 
unless any adverse impacts of granting planning permission would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the policies in this 
Framework taken as a whole. 
 
Character and appearance 
Policies 39 and 40 of BoRLP4 together seek development to make a positive contribution 
to the area through design. Further to this Policy 39.3(i) seeks to optimise the potential of 
a site by making the most efficient use of space available. 
 
With regards to the existing character, it is clear that existing development along 
Feckenham Road does not follow a clear pattern in terms of form, layout and density. 
Buildings do not conform to an established building line and there is existing “backland” 
development directly to the east of the site. Having regard to this the proposed 
development would not conflict with the existing pattern of development.  
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Further to this there are a 
[...]
____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
In relation to the social objective, the proposal would contribute three residential units to 
the local housing supply and given the importance of providing a sufficient supply of 
housing, this matter is given substantial weight. In terms of the economic objective, the 
development would provide some limited benefit to the local economy in terms of 
providing employment for construction trades and increasing demand for building 
materials. With regards to environmental considerations, the proposal would result in 
dwellings that would integrate with the character and layout of the existing area, and 
would be located within walking distance of amenities and bus stops, meaning that future 
occupiers would not be reliant on the use of a car. Furthermore, no detrimental harm to 
neighbouring amenity has been identified that would warrant refusal, and no other 
remaining reasons to refuse planning permission on any technical ground have been 
found.   
 

Based on the above there are no adverse impacts of granting planning permission that 
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, and therefore it is concluded 
that planning permission should be granted subject to conditions.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
That having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:  
 
Conditions:  
    
1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of three years beginning with the date of the grant of this permission. 
  
 Reason :- In accordance with the requirements of Section 91(1) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
 2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings: 
  
 Location Plan & Site Plan - drawing no. 1443.1C 
 Site Plan - drawing no. 1443.4 
 Plans (Revised) - drawing no. 1443.2C 
 Elevations & Sections (Revised) - drawing no. 1443.3C 
  
 Reason: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved in 

the interests of proper planning. 
 

Page 14 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 3) Prior to their first installation, details of the form, colour and finish of the materials 
to be used externally on the walls and roofs shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall then be carried out 
in accordance with the approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 

safeguard the visual amenities of the area 
 
 4) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the existing wall 

located at no.12 adjacent to the existing vehicular access is reduced to a height 
not exceeding 0.6m above the adjacent ground level. Nothing shall be planted, 
erected and/or allowed to grow above this height which would obstruct the 
visibility. 

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
 5) The Development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the proposed 

flats have each been fitted with an electric vehicle charging point. The charging 
points shall comply with BS EN 62196 Mode 3 or 4 charging and BS EN 61851 
and the Worcestershire County Council Streetscape Design Guide. The electric 
vehicle charging points shall be retained for the lifetime of the development unless 
they need to be replaced in which case the replacement charging points shall be of 
the same specification or a higher specification in terms of charging performance. 

  
 Reason: To encourage sustainable travel and healthy communities. 
 
 6) The Development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until sheltered and 

secure cycle parking for two cycles per flat have been provided on site. Thereafter 
the cycle parking shall be kept available for the parking of bicycles only. 

  
 Reason: To comply with the Worcestershire County Council's highway design 

guide 
 
 7) The Development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the access, parking 

and turning facilities have been provided as shown on drawing 1443 Rev 1C. 
  
 Reason:  To ensure conformity with submitted details. 
 
 8) a) A risk assessment should be undertaken to establish whether the proposed 

development is likely to be affected by landfill or ground gas or vapours. The risk 
assessment must be provided to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, prior to the commencement of development. The assessment shall be 
carried out in accordance with current UK guidance and best practice. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 b) Where the approved risk assessment (required by condition (a) above) identifies 
ground gases or vapours posing unacceptable risks, no development shall 
commence until a detailed remediation scheme to protect the development from 
the effects of such ground gases or vapours has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Following approval, the remediation 
scheme shall be implemented on site in complete accordance with approved 
details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 c) Following implementation and completion of the approved remediation scheme 
(required by condition (b) above), and prior to the first occupation of the 
development, a verification report shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority to confirm completion of the remediation scheme in 
accordance with approved details. 

  
 Reason: To ensure that the risk to buildings and their occupants from potential 

landfill or ground gases are adequately addressed. 
 
 9) The ground floor and first floor bathroom windows to be installed on the south-east 

elevation of the building, as shown on approved plan 1443.2C shall be fitted with 
obscure glazing, and any opening lights shall be at high level and top hinged only.  
The obscure glass and top openings shall be maintained in the said window in 
perpetuity. 

  
 Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents. 
 
10) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order) no form of boundary enclosure within Schedule 2, Part 2, 
Class A shall be erected along the southern boundary of the site without express 
planning permission first being obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 

  
 Reason: To ensure adequate visibility of the access. 
 
11)  Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted, a hard and soft 

landscape scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved scheme shall then be implemented in its entirety prior to 
the first occupation of the development.  

   
12)  Prior to the occupation of the development hereby approved, the existing ground 

floor bedroom window on the southern elevation of "Victoria House" shall be 
repositioned to the western elevation as shown on drawing no. 1443.1C. Any 
"making good" materials shall match the colour, form, and texture of the existing 
materials of Victoria House. 

  
 Reason: To ensure adequate light levels. 
 

Page 16 Agenda Item 6



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

13) During the co
[...]
been garages or car ports. In many cases, householders have converted these spaces 
into habitable living accommodation. 
 
The dwellings nearest neighbours are No.99 (to the west) and No.103 (to the east). 
 
Proposal Description  
This application seeks planning permission to remove an existing side facing ‘box’ dormer 
window and in its place to erect a first-floor side extension to the (west facing) side 
elevation of the property. A pitched roof dormer window is proposed to be erected to both 
the front (south facing) and rear (north facing) elevation. 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
Borough of Redditch Local Plan No. 4 
Policy 1: Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 
Policy 39: Built Environment 
Policy 40: High Quality Design and Safer Communities 
 
Others 
Redditch High Quality Design SPD 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 
 
Relevant Planning History   
1977/392/FUL 
 

Bow window & single storey extension granted  24.11.1977 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7

mailto:steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk


REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 28th October 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  

Public Consultation Response 
2 letters have been received in objection to the application. 
Comments received are summarised below: 
 
o Extensions would be harmful to the character of the area 
o Proposal would result in overlooking to the detriment of privacy 
o Loss of light to neighbouring dwellings 
 
Other matters which are not material planning considerations have been raised but are 
not reported here as they cannot be considered in the determination of this application. 
 
Assessment of Proposal 
  
Planning applications for extensions and alterations to dwellings are expected to be of 
high-quality design that reflect or complement the character and appearance of the local 
area. Guidance contained within the Counci
[...]
Close)  

 
Reason: In the interests of safeguarding privacy. 

    
 
 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 28th October 2020
 ______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Informatives 
 
 1) The local planning authority have worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive manner to seek solutions to problems arising in relation to dealing with 
this planning application through negotiation and amendment 

 

Procedural matters  
This application is being reported to the Planning Committee because two (or more) 
objections have been received. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 22 Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held on 14th October 2020
	Minutes

	6 Application 17/01357/FUL - Land at the rear of Victoria House Feckenham Road Astwood Bank Redditch B96 6DS - Mr D Broadbent
	7 Application 20/00795/FUL - 101 Salford Close Woodrow Redditch B98 7UL - Mr John Bennett



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Planning 
Committee 

 Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 
 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Gemma Monaco (Chair), Councillor Salman Akbar (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Tom Baker-Price, Roger Bennett, Michael Chalk, 
Andrew Fry, Julian Grubb, Bill Hartnett and Jennifer Wheeler 
 

 Also Present: 
Sukvinder Agimal (County Highways) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Helena Plant, Steve Edden, Amar Hussain and Pauline Ross 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

43. CHAIRS WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speakers and 
officers to the virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via 
Skype.  The Chair explained that the meeting was being live 
streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel to enable members of 
the public to observe the committee. 
 
The Chair apologised for the later than usual start time which had 
been due to technical issues. 
 

44. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 14TH OCTOBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED that 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 

 

The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 14th October 
2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

47. UPDATE REPORTS  
 
There was no update report. 
 
 

48. APPLICATION 17/01357/FUL - LAND AT THE REAR OF 
VICTORIA HOUSE FECKENHAM ROAD ASTWOOD BANK 
REDDITCH B96 6DS - MR D BROADBENT  
 
Proposed three two-bedroom flats 
 
Officers outlined the application which was for the construction of 
three two-bedroom flats, with under cover parking, associated 
amenity space and formalisation of the external parking area.  It 
was noted that the formalised parking would serve the future 
occupants of the proposed flats and be shared by residents of the 
flats at Victoria House. 
 
Officers explained the orientation and proposed layout of the site by 
reference to the plans and photographs in the presentation pack.  It 
was noted that exit and egress would be via the existing access 
road linking the parking area to Feckenham Road. 
 
The principle of development would be compliant with Policy 2 of 
the Borough of Redditch Local Plan and given the existing mixed 
pattern of development in the area the proposal had been assessed 
as acceptable with regard to design, density and appearance. 
 
It was noted that objections had been received from residents living 
in Beverley Close whose back gardens abutted the northern 
boundary of the site.  Issues raised included loss of privacy, loss of 
light and over development. 
 
Officers had carefully assessed the application and found it to be 
complaint in terms of separation distances and the proposed 
arrangement was not considered to be overbearing or have an 
unacceptable impact on residential amenity. 
 
With regard to highway issues, the initial objection lodged by 
County Highways had been withdrawn in light of changes made to 
the scheme by the applicant.  These changes included increasing 
the amount of parking, widening the access road by moving a 
boundary wall and removing a small section of wall at the junction 
of the access road and Feckenham Road to improve visibility. 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 

 

Officers had concluded that there were no adverse impacts of 
granting planning permission that would outweigh the benefits and 
the application was recommended for approval. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair the following public speakers 
addressed the Committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
Rules in objection to the application: - 
 

 Mr Darren Thompson - local resident 

 Mr David Good year - local resident 

 Ms Tessa Hawes - local resident 
 
In responding to questions from Members, officers clarified a 
number of points including: - 
 

 That no objection to the scheme had been raised by the fire 
authority. 

 That the plan provided of the car park area was to scale and 
under the conditions the applicant would be required to build 
out the development in accordance with the plans.  

 That the proposed works to create a passing space on the 
access road and remove the wall at the junction with 
Feckenham Road were within the control of the applicant 
who was the land owner. 

 That a bin storage area was included in the plans with 
pedestrian access. 

 
In debating the application Members commented on the highways 
issues raised in public speaking, access to the site, parking and the 
location of bin storage.  It was noted that the application complied 
with the relevant polices and that the development could improve 
the appearance of the area.  The recommendation was proposed 
and seconded. 
 
Following further discussion regarding boundary treatment, it was 
agreed that the recommendation should  be amended to add an 
additional condition requiring the developer to submit a scheme to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval as to the details of what 
boundary treatment would be used and provision of appropriate bin 
storage.  Members requested that in drafting the final wording 
officers should stipulate that the boundary treatment for the rear 
gardens of the houses on Beverley Close be completed upon 
commencement of the development. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Having regard to the development plan and to all other material 
considerations, planning permission be granted subject to: - 
 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 

 

(1)  the conditions and informatives set out on pages 14 to 
18 of the agenda; 
 
 and  
 

(2) the addition of the following extra condition regarding 
boundary treatment and bin storage: - 

 
 

Prior to development commencing, a scheme shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority detailing the boundary treatments to 
the site along with the provision of a suitable bin storage 
area. Those boundary treatments which abut numbers 8, 
7 and 6 Beverley Close shall be installed before the 
construction of the building starts. The remaining 
boundary treatments shall be installed prior to the first 
occupation of the building, as will the bin storage area. 
The boundary treatments and bin storage areas will be 
retained for the life of the development hereby approved. 
 
Reason: To provide suitable boundary treatments, in 
order to protect the residential amenity of existing 
neighbours and future occupiers of the development; 
and in the interests of providing adequate refuse storage 
capacity in a visually acceptable manner. The condition 
is required to be pre-commencement as it is necessary 
to protect the residential amenity of the neighbours 
along Beverley Close throughout the early stages of 
development. 
 

 
 

49. APPLICATION 20/00795/FUL - 101 SALFORD CLOSE 
WOODROW REDDITCH B98 7UL - MR JOHN BENNETT  
 
First floor side extension 
 
Officers presented the application which would involve the removal 
of the existing first floor “box” dormer window to the side of the 
property and its replacement with a first floor side extension with a 
pitched roof and two windows, one at the front and one at the rear. 
 
Objections had been received from the two adjoining properties on 
either side of the application site on the grounds of harm to the 
character of the area, overlooking and loss of light. 
 
In assessing the scheme officers had found the application to be 
acceptable as regards design and were recommending approval.  
In forming this view officers had noted the existing separation 



Planning 
Committee 

 
 

 

Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 

 

distance between the application site and number 99 Salford Close 
and that under the new arrangement there would be no window to 
the side of host property at first floor level. 
 
The recommendation was proposed and seconded and during the 
Skype meeting the vote was taken and Members voted in favour of 
granting planning permission. 
 
 

[NOTE: In the final stages of the vote on this item being taken 
there were technical difficulties with the live stream of the 
meeting on the Council’s YouTube channel, and the broadcast 
ended prior to the vote being completed.  In light of the 
requirements as to remote meetings set out in the relevant 
regulations and to ensure transparency for members of the 
public, the Council’s Monitoring Officer has decided that this 
application will be included on the next agenda of the Planning 
Committee (11th November 2020) to allow the vote to be re-
taken and broadcast via the live stream.] 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.22 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 


